

Docket No. 13-15023

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the
Ninth Circuit

DONALD WELCH, ANTHONY DUK and AARON BITZER,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

EDMUND G. BROWN, Jr., Governor of the State of California, in His Official Capacity, ANNA M. CABALLERO, Secretary of California State and Consumer Services Agency, in Her Official Capacity, DENISE BROWN, Case Manager, Director of Consumer Affairs, in Her Official Capacity, CHRISTINE WIETLISBACH, PATRICIA LOCK-DAWSON, SAMARA ASHLEY, HARRY DOUGLAS, JULIA JOHNSON, SARITA KOHLI, RENEE LONNER, KAREN PINES, CHRISTINA WONG, in Their Official Capacities as Members of the California Board of Behavioral Sciences, SHARON LEVINE, MICHAEL BISHOP, SILVIA DIEGO, DEV GNANADEV, REGINALD LOW, DENISE PINES, JANET SALOMONSON, GERIE SCHIPSKE, DAVID SERRANO SEWELL and BARBARA YAROSLAVSKY, in Their Official Capacities as Members of The Medical Board of California,

Defendants-Appellants.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California,
No. 2:12-cv-02484-WBS-KJN · Honorable William B. Shubb*

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

KEVIN T. SNIDER, ESQ.
MICHAEL J. PEFFER, ESQ.
MATTHEW B. MCREYNOLDS, ESQ.
PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE
PO Box 276600
Sacramento, California 95827
(916) 857-6900 Telephone
(916) 857-6902 Facsimile

*Attorneys for Appellees,
Donald Welch, Anthony Duk and Aaron Bitzer*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 10

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT CAREFULLY NAVIGATED THE
 NUANCES OF CONDUCT AND SPEECH REGULATIONS..... 11

 A. SB 1172 Restricts Speech 11

 B. The State’s Dismissal of First Amendment Implications
 is Astounding 15

 i. Regulations of tangible products and services
 within the medical profession do not support
 the speech restrictions found in SB 1172 17

 ii. Restrictions on entry into a profession do not
 support the speech restrictions in SB 1172 20

 iii. Restrictions on the use of terminology in a
 profession do not support the sweep of SB 1172 21

iv.	Speech restrictions on members of the Bar are inapt	22
C.	The State’s Attempts to Rehabilitate the Statute Do Not Save It	23
D.	The State’s Hyperbolic Predictions of Harm to Other Statutes Are Unpersuasive	25
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISCERNED THE CONTENT AND VIEWPOINT DISCRIMINATION INHERENT IN THE LEGISLATION.....	27
A.	The State Offers a False Choice Between NAAP and Conant, Which Both Point to Heightened Scrutiny in This Case	29
B.	The Text and Record Amply Disclose the Lack of Content or Viewpoint Neutrality in the Statute	32
i.	The central prohibition in the statute is not neutral.....	32
ii.	The State’s proffered bases for the statute are not neutral	33
iii.	Expert declarations submitted in support of SB 1172 further entrench its inability to be neutral	35
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN DETERMINING THAT THE STANDARD FOR EVALUATING A RESTRICTION ON SPEECH IS STRICT SCRUTINY	37
A.	The State Wrongly Seeks a Re-writing of the Statute	38
B.	The Breadth of the Legislature’s Claimed Compelling Interest is Breathtaking	39
C.	The State’s Shotgun Approach is Anything But Narrowly Tailored.....	43

i.	The Supreme Court’s most recent look at narrow tailoring contrasts with the State's theory.....	45
ii.	Less restrictive means were available to the Legislature	48
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT WELCH WOULD BE IRREPARABLY HARMED AND THAT THE BALANCE OF THE HARM WEIGHED IN FAVOR OF AN INJUNCTION.....	50
	CONCLUSION.....	52
	CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	54
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	54
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	55
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Const., Amend. I.....passim

CASES

Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. von Eschenbach, 495 F.3d 695 (Dist. Col. 2007)..... 18

Accountant’s Soc. of Virginia. v. Bowman. 860 F.2d 602 (4th Cir. 1988) 21

Brown v. Entertainment. Merchants’ Ass’n, 131 S.Ct. 2729 (2011)..... *passim*

Carnohan v. United States, 616 F.2d 1129 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 18

Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire, 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....43

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 40

Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc., 507 U.S. 410(1993)..... 37

Coggeshall v. Massachusetts Bd. of Registration of Psychologists, 604 F.3d 658 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 19, 48

Conant v. Walters, 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002) *passim*

Connick v. Myers, 461 U.S. 138 (1983)..... 11

Daily v. Sprague, 742 F.2d 896 (5th Cir. 1984) 48

Dent v. West Virginia., 129 U.S. 114 (1889)..... 20

Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Affordable Media, LLC, 179 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999) 51

Florida Bar v. Went For It Inc., 515 U.S. 618 (1995)..... 22

Gertz v. Robert Welch Inc., 418 U.S. 323 (1974)..... 36

Giannini v. Real, 911 F.2d 354 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 20

Ginsberg v. New York, 390 U.S. 629 (1968) 41

Harris v. McRae, 448 U.S. 297 (1980)..... 34

Holder v. Law Project, 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010)..... *passim*

Klein v. City of San Clemente, 584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 50, 51

Lambert v. Yellowley, 272 U.S. 581 (1926)..... 18

Linmark Associates, Inc. v. Willingboro, 431 U.S. 85, 97, (1977)..... 41

Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island, 517 U.S. 484 (1996)..... 41

Lowe v. S.E.C., 472 U.S. 181 (1985) 16, 20

National Ass'n for Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. Cal. Bd. of Psychology, 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000)..... *passim*

Nunez by Nunez v. City of San Diego, 114 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 25, 39, 43

Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n, 436 U.S. 447(1978) 22, 27

Prince v. Massachusetts, 321 U.S. 158 (1944)..... 41

R.A.V. v. St. Paul, 5050 U.S. 377 (1992)..... 14

Regents of University of California v. American Broadcasting Cos.,
747 F.2d 511 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 11

Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... 39

Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc., 475 U.S. 41 (1986)..... 28

Rosenberger v. Rector of the University of Virginia,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 13

Rust. V. Sullivan, 500 U.S. 173 (1991) 34

Sammartano v. First Judicial Dist. Court, 303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002) 51

Schware v. Bd. of Bar Exmnr., 353 U.S. 232 (1957) 21

Shea v. Bd. of Medical Examiners, 81 Cal.App.3d 564 (Ct. App. 1978) 19, 20

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc., 131 S.Ct. 2653 (2011) *passim*

Thomas v. Collins, 323 U.S. 516 (1945)..... 24

U.S. v. O’Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968)..... 39

U.S. v. Stevens, 130 S.Ct. 1577 (2010)..... 24, 45, 46, 52

Virginia Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
425 U.S. 748 (1976)..... 11, 12, 27

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997) 18

Watson v. Maryland, 218 U.S. 173 (1910) 37, 38

Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, 348 U.S. 483 (1955)..... 21

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 50

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1, 2

42 U.S.C. § 1983 2

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 865(b)..... 32

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 865(b)(1) 12

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 865.112

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 865.212

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 12426035, 36

OTHER SOURCES

APA Task Force on Appropriate Therapeutic Responses
to Sexual Orientation. (2009). *Report of the Task Force
on Appropriate Therapeutic Responses to Sexual Orientation.*
Washington, DC: American Psychological Association.....*passim*

CA S. B. Hist., 2011-2012 S.B. 1172*passim*
